To: 
City Executive Board




Date:
8th February 2012
       
   


Report of:

Head of City Development
Title of Report: 
OXFORD CYCLE CITY
Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:  To seek endorsement of the Oxford Cycle City project and draft Project Plan contained in this report

Key decision?  No
Executive lead member:  Councillor Colin Cook

Policy Framework:  Oxford Core Strategy 2026




  Oxford Sustainable Community Strategy

Recommendation(s):   The City Executive Board is asked to:

(1)  Endorse the objectives and draft project plan set out in this report and receive a subsequent report in due course on the specific initiatives and schemes proposed by the working group;

(2) Note the additional background information set out in this report.

Appendices

1) Risk register

Background

1. Oxford is acknowledged as one of few true ‘Cycling Cities’ in the United Kingdom. According to the 2001 Census, 15% of journeys made to work were by bike. This compares with less than 3% for the rest of the England and Wales. However there are still many barriers to cycling in Oxford, from the sometimes limited availability of secure cycle parking, to the poor cycling environment experienced where cyclists have to use heavily-trafficked roads.
2. There is potential to increase both the number and proportion of trips by bike to similar levels seen in the top performing cities in the UK. For example, Cambridge is similar in size and character to Oxford, being an historic yet dynamic university city, but in 2001 saw nearly 26% of trips to work by residents being made by bike.

3. To facilitate this, the Oxford Cycle City project will, through joint working with stakeholders, identify gaps in the provision of cycle network links as well as cycle parking provision and subsequently cross reference this with the available funding. This will lead to a prioritised list of cycle path schemes being developed, and may also include wider initiatives to promote cycling. 
4. The City Council will act as the lead authority on the project, which it is hoped will, over time, encourage a substantial increase in cycle trips in Oxford relative to other travel modes.

Oxford Cycling City - Objectives

5. The project objectives are as follows:

i. To establish a stakeholder working group tasked with progressing Oxford Cycling City;

ii. To identify an integrated package of cycle improvement and promotional measures, and

iii. To identify the means of delivering some of these measures over a 4 year period, with early wins and longer-term goals.
6. Once these objectives have been met, the lead officer will prepare a further report for formal endorsement by CEB, containing the details of what has been agreed by the project group.

Project Plan

7. The project plan suggested below is indicative, and dependent on the capacity of the lead project officer. The timetable also depends on resources being available from partner organisations (in particular, Oxfordshire County Council). 
	Stage
	Task
	When
	Responsibility

	1
	Invite stakeholders to sit on working group, and circulate draft terms of reference and long list of schemes / initiatives
	Jan/Feb 2012
	Lead officer in liaison with County Council

	2
	Working Group Meeting 1 – agree purpose/goal, terms of reference, suggestions for refinement of long list (including rationale for prioritisation) and funding opportunities
	Feb 2012
	Lead officer

	3
	Circulate prioritised shortlist of schemes / initiatives based on analysis of funding/resource opportunities and stakeholder views
	Mar 2012
	Lead officer in liaison with County Council

	4
	Working Group Meeting 2 – refine & broadly agree prioritised shortlist of schemes 
	Apr 2012
	Lead officer

	5
	Circulate draft final package of measures, with costings, funding source (with any gaps identified) and indicative timeline and responsibilities for implementation to seek stakeholder input.
	May 2012
	Lead officer in liaison with other partners

	6
	Final draft strategy & action plan to go forward to CEB and possible County Cabinet
	May 2012
	Lead officer

	7
	CEB approval
	Jul 2012
	Board Member


Stakeholders

8. The following individuals and organisations will be invited to take part in joint stakeholder working as set out above (note the list is subject to further addition by officers):

· Oxford City Council Board Member for City Development (or a nominated substitute)

· The appropriate Oxfordshire County Council Cabinet Member
· Oxfordshire County Council officer(s) 
· Cyclox (local cycle campaign / interest group)

· Cyclists’ Touring Club (CTC)

· Sustrans South East (sustainable transport charity and campaign group)

All the above organisations have representatives based in the local area.

Funding and Implementation

9. The biggest source of funding available to implement cycle schemes in the short term derive from planning obligations (Section 106 Agreements), and are held by Oxfordshire County Council. The County Council’s records indicate that there is approximately £560,000 that may be available from such funds. It is important to note two important provisos with regards to how this is spent:

i. Most Section 106 funds are limited in scope to the vicinity of the development from which they derive;

ii. Any capital spend on a particular scheme will normally require the agreement of the County Council, and may be subject to competition from non-cycling schemes.

10. The Council’s Executive Board in its consultation budget, proposes to allocate a total of £300, 000 capital funds for Oxford Cycle City, to be spent over a 4 year period, plus an additional £10,000 per year revenue to support implementation. This is intended for targeted creation of more cycle lanes and better signage in Oxford and is subject to agreement by full Council in February. 
11. Looking ahead, the City Council expect to adopt the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Tariff in April 2013. From the point of its adoption, the City Council will have greater flexibility to spend capital raised through CIL on community infrastructure. Unlike Section 106 funds, the City and County Councils will be able to pool CIL money allocated towards cycling, for schemes anywhere in the City.

Climate Change and Environmental Impact

12. The proposals set out in this report would have a very positive impact with regards to climate change. Cycling is a virtually zero-carbon form of transport, and is emission-free. Impact on the local environment will also be positive, as more cyclists means less congestion and less localised air pollution.

Equalities Impact

13. Enabling Oxford residents, workers and visitors to cycle safely and comfortably will have a positive impact on social inclusion and equality. Travelling by bicycle is very low-cost, even taking into account bicycle purchase and maintenance, therefore there are potentially significant benefits for those on low incomes. In developing a framework, the stakeholder group can consider whether to target less well-off areas of Oxford towards reducing health inequalities and improving access to employment and services from such areas. There are also clear links with broader Go Active initiatives in Oxford.
Level of Risk

14. A Risk Register is attached as Appendix 1.

Legal implications

15. The purpose of this report is to set out objectives and a project plan. There are no identified legal implications. 

16. It is necessary to identify a power to implement this scheme and the City Council  can rely on Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000. This grants, subject to certain conditions, the power to do anything which is considered likely to achieve the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-being of the area.
Financial implications
17. These are set out within the body of the report.
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Appendix 1 – Risk Register

	Risk ID
	Risk
	Corporate Objective
	Gross Risk
	Residual Risk
	Current Risk
	Owner
	Date Risk Reviewed
	Proximity of Risk (Projects/ Contracts only)

	Category-000-Service Area Code
	Risk Title
	Opportunity/ Threat
	Risk Description
	Risk Cause
	Consequence
	Date raised
	1 to 6
	I
	P
	I
	P
	I
	P
	
	
	

	SRR-001-CD
	CEB do not accept report recommendation 1
	Threat
	CEB do not accept need for or direction of implementation
	Unexpected political views
	Lack of basis for spending capital funds available
	03/01/12
	3,5
	3
	1
	3
	1
	3
	1
	Matt Bates
	
	

	SRR-002-CD
	Lack of officer time
	Threat
	The lead officer nominated for the project is also joint leading on another major project that will significantly constrain his time over certain periods.
	Lack of a bespoke project officer for Oxford Cycle City
	Project milestones are missed
	23/12/11
	3,5
	2
	4
	2
	2
	2
	4
	Tim Sadler
	
	

	SRR-003-CD
	Insufficient involvement of stakeholders
	Threat
	County Council is a key partner which may lack resources or political buy-in to be fully involved.
Other stakeholders are expected to volunteer time so availability is not guaranteed
	Non-alignment of stakeholder priorities.
Lack of individuals’ availability
	A less joined-up outcome across organisations, and potential lack of buy-in, leading to delayed implementation of outcomes.
	23/12/11
	3,5
	3
	2
	3
	2
	3
	2
	Matt Bates
	
	


    Risk Register Action Plan Template
	Risk ID
	Risk Title
	Action Owner
	Accept, Contingency, Transfer, Reduce or Avoid
	Details of Action
	Key Milestone
	Milestone Delivery Date
	%Action Complete
	Date Reviewed

	SRR-001-CD
	CEB do not accept report recommendation 1
	Matt Bates
	Avoid
	Change objectives and strategy for improving cycling opportunities in consultation with members
	Next available CEB meeting 
	4 April 2012
	
	

	SRR-002-CD
	Lack of officer time
	Tim Sadler
	Contingency
	Employ a bespoke project manager on a short-term basis or commission a consultant to manage the project
	Project Stage 3
	31 March 2012
	
	

	SRR-003-CD
	Insufficient involvement of stakeholders
	Matt Bates
	Accept
	The City Council would find it difficult to mitigate this risk as it cannot manage or reasonably predict the changing priorities and resources of other organisations. However there is thought to be generally good buy-in from stakeholders hence low probability of risk being realised.
	n/a
	n/a
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